RESOLUTION NO. <u>04-19</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER John Beals ON THE 28th DAY OF January, 2019.

A RESOLUTION ENDORSING AN APPLICATION TO THE OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (OEPA) RECYCLING AND LITTER PREVENTION GRANTS PROGRAM FOR GRANT FUNDS FOR THE PURCHASE OF RECYCLE CARTS AND AUTHORIZATION FOR THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE CONTRACTS AS REQUIRED.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville, committed to providing curbside recycling service to its residents, is planning to make capital expenditures to purchase additional recycle carts; and

WHEREAS, The Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (OEPA) provides financial assistance to political subdivisions to support and expand community recycling and litter prevention efforts; and

WHEREAS, the capital purchases herein described are considered to be a priority need for the community and are qualified under the OEPA program; and

WHEREAS, an OEPA Application will be submitted for grant funds for the partial funding of recycle carts; and

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

- <u>Section 1.</u> That the Council of the City of Centerville endorses the City efforts to make an application to the OEPA for grant funds for the partial funding of recycle carts.
- <u>Section 2.</u> That the City Manager or his designee be and is hereby authorized, to apply to the OEPA for funds as described above.
- <u>Section 3.</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into any further agreements or contracts as may be necessary and appropriate for obtaining this financial assistance.

Section 4. This Resolution shall take effect at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 28th day of January

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

Carin R. andrew

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 04-19, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 28% day of January, 2019.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the Charter and Constitutional Provisions. Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney